Public Document Pack

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee

Meeting Venue
By Zoom X

Meeting Date Pow ys

Wednesday, 28 February 2024

. , County Hall
Meeting Time Llandrindod Wells
2.00 pm Powys

LD15LG
For further information please contact
21.02.2024

Kath. Flanagan Jones
Senior Scrutiny Officer
katharine-maria.flanagan-
jones@powys.gov.uk

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting

AGENDA

Joint Scrutiny Committees - Economy, Residents & Communities, Health &
Care, and Learning & Skills.

1. APOLOGIES

To receive apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interest from Members.

3. DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS

To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government
Measure 2011.

(NB: Members are reminded that, under Section 78, Members having been given a
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.)

4, QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE




To receive and consider the 2023/24 Quarter 3 Performance Report.
(Pages 3 - 64)

Committee Reflection
Following the close of the meeting, the Committee is asked to take 5 to 10
minutes to reflect on today’s meeting.




4

Joint Scrutiny Committee: 28 February 2024

Report Title: Corporate Strategic and Equality Plan Scorecard: Quarter 3 Performance

Lead Officer: | Catherine James, Head of Transformation and Democratic Services

Key Issues in the report highlighted by Lead Officer

1.

It should be acknowledged that the measures within the CSEP are under continuous review
and improvement. The measures do not yet all include reporting from all services, as
mechanisms are still under development to support this aspiration. For example, CSEP
measure 1 reports the ‘Number of contacts to Powys County Council (Number of times
people have contacted the Council)’, but at present it only inclu
[...]
nt Evidence Gathering
Risk Corporate Improvement Plan v
Service Integrated Business Plan Partnerships
Pre-Decision Scrutiny Finance / Budget

Other (please specify)

| N/A

Suggested scrutiny activity - Committee's Role:

Scrutinising the progress, processes, and impact of performance and performance
management within the Council.

Responsibility to continuously ask whether we are doing what we said we would do, and
whether we are doing it well.

Reviewing, analysing, and evaluating the performance of the Council, including the
Corporate and Strategic Equality Plan Scorecard, for quality, relevance, and usefulness.
Identifying and voicing any queries or concerns that arise, helping to ensure robust
procedures and activities.

Working with Cabinet to seek assurance and develop performance and performance
approaches.

Balancing the concerns of the people and communities of Powys with issues of strategic
risk and importance.

Supporting the voice of the people of Powys to be heard in the decision-making process.

On what specific elements of the report would scrutiny comment add value

Review and evaluation: informed enquiry / recommendations; to review the information,
ask questions, make enquiries, and make recommendations.
Seek assurance and clarification about progress towards achieving the Corporate and
Strategic Equality Plan priorities, and ensuring that service priorities will be met effectively,
efficiently, and within the allocated timescales and resources.

Page 5




Example questions:

a. Is the content accessible and easy to understand?

b. Does the information provide a clear understanding of what work the Council is undertaking

to meet the ambitions of Stronger, Fairer, Greener?

c. Are the targets provided against measures appropriate e.g. too high/too low etc?

d. Does the Committee feel the future actions will help achieve the objective and to what

extent?

e. Based on your work as a Committee in the last quarter, is there anything the Committee

aware of which they feel should be considered within the report?

f. Based on your work as a Committee, does the information interact with any resource

(workforce or finance) challenges identified?

g. Thinking around access to services, can the Committee provide views based upon the
aspirations of the Plan and what is being delivered so far based upon the information

provided?

h. Thinking around workforce and real living wage accreditations, can the Committee provide
views based upon the aspirations of the Plan and what is being delivered so far based upon

the information provided?
i. Thinking around poverty and inequality, can the Committee provide views based upon the
aspirations of the Plan and what is being delivered so far based upon the information

provided?

j- Is there anything identified within the report which the Committee would like a further follow

up/deep dive session around?

Page 6



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

Joint Scrutiny Committee, 28 February 2024

Report Author: Councillor James Gibson-Watt, Leader, and Cabinet
Member for an Open and Transparent Powys

Lead Officer: Catherine James, Head of Transformation and Democratic
Services

Report Title: Corporate and Strategic Equality Plan Scorecard:
Quarter 3 Performance (2023-2024)

Report For: Information

1.  Purpose

1.1. The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s 2023 to 2024 Quarter 3
(October to December) Corporate and Strategic Equality Plan Scorecard.

1.2. The Scorecard is available on the Council’s website by visiting:
https://en.powys.qgov.uk/article/14124/Corporate-Plan-Updates

2. Background

2.1. The Quarter 3 Corporate and Strategic Equality Plan Scorecard shows the
Council’'s performance against its expectations between April and December
2023.

2.2. The new performance year commenced on 01 April 2023 to coincide with the
publication of the Council’s new Corporate and Strategic Equality Plan:
Stronger, Fairer, Greener. (We abbreviate references to this plan as ‘CSEP’.)

2.3. The purpose of the CSEP is to present the well-being priorities for the Council
for the years 2023 to 2027, which support the seven national well-being goals of
the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. The Council’s priorities
are its three corporate well-being objectives, which are:

1.  We will improve people’s awareness of services, and how to access them,
so that they can make informed choices.

2.  We will support good quality, sustainable, employment, providing training
opportunities, and pursuing real living wage employer accreditation.

3.  We will work to tackle poverty and inequality to support the well-being of
the people of Powys.

2.4. The CSEP contains all the priority work for the Council, driven by the Cabinet’s
work programme and ambitions. The objectives and measures integrate the
equality objectives and measures to ensure that we work towards a fairer
Powys in all aspects of our work, and that equality is at the heart of our
approach.

2.5. The well-being objectives are organisation-wide areas of focus that we actively
pursue so that we can make positive improvements to our services. The
performance process helps the d@lageﬂ reflect on the year so far, to evaluate


https://en.powys.gov.uk/article/14124/Corporate-Plan-Updates
http://www.powys.gov.uk/ourvision
https://www.gov.wales/well-being-of-future-generations-wales

its approaches and contributions, to consider what has been learned, and to
plan what actions can or should be taken to support ongoing progress.

2.6. All council services and staff help to contribute to meeting the Council’s
ambition. Each service has provided a written update about how they have
contributed towards the achievement of the Council’s three corporate objectives
and, where appropriate, the supporting measures.

2.7. The new reporting system only provides the following options for identifying
progress against a measure target:
e On track
o Off track
¢ No data (data not due to be reported)
[...]
d Democratic
Services)

Tel: 01597 826768

Email: catherine.james@powys.gov.uk

Head of Service: Catherine James (Head of Transformation and Democratic
Services)

Corporate Director: Emma Palmer (Director of Corporate Services)

SCRUTINY REPORT NEW TEMPLATE

Page 10


mailto:catherine.james@powys.gov.uk

Powys

Quarter 3 - 2023/24

Corporate and Strategic
Equality Plan
Performance

Wednesday 28" February 2024

(W GRYFACH tecach GWYRDBALH & STRONGER fairer GREENER



: . N
Aims of Session Powys

N\
‘ To further understand the Corporate and Strategic Equality Plan

\

‘ To develop the Scrutiny surrounding this Plan

[

‘ To undertake cross committee and cross organisational scrutiny
/

GRYFACH tecach GWYRDRACH © STRONGER fairer GREENER




Powys

Stronger, Fairer, Greener

Corporate and Strategic Equality Plan

W GRYFACH tecach GWYRBRACH © STRONGER fairer GREENER



er GREENER

air

GRYFACH tecach GWYBPRAEH © STRONGER fi

Stronger, Fairer, Greener

We will improve
people’s awareness
of services, and how
to access them, so
that they can make
informed choices

quality, sustalnable
employment, providing
training opportunities

and pursuing real living

" wage employer
accreditation
=
We will work to

tackle poverty and

inequality to support
the well-being of the
people of Powys

STRONGER

We will become a county that succeeds
together, with communities and people
that are well connected socially, and are
personally and economically resilient

@

— fauwrer —
We will be an open, well-run, Council
where peoples’ voices are heard and help
to shape our work and priorities, with
falrer, more equal, access to services and
opportunities. We will work to tackle

poverty and inequality to support
people’s wellbeing

GREENER

We want to ensure a greener future for
Powys, where our well-being is linked to
that of the natural world, and our response
to the climate and biodiversity
emergencies is at the heart of everything
we do

P

OWYS



»

Powys

Cross cutting themes

Equalities

Climate and Nature

W GRYFACH tecach GWYRBRACH © STRONGER fairer GREENER



Powys

Sustainable Development Principle

Needs of
future
generations

Needs of
the present

W GRYFACH tecach GWYSDBACH © STRONGER fairer GREENER




Powys

The Five Ways of Working

INTEGRATION:

Considering how
the public body’s
well-being
objectives may
impact upon each of
the well-being goals,
on their objectives,
or on the objectives
of other public
bodies

LONG TERM:

The importance of
balancing short-
term needs with the
needs to safeguard
the ability to also
meet long-term
needs

INVOLVEM

The importance of
involving people with
an interest in
achieving the well-
being goals, and
ensuring that those
people reflect the
diversity of the area
which the body
serves

COLLABORATION:

Acting in
collaboration with
any other person (or
different parts of the
body itself) that could
help the body to meet
its well-being
objectives

PREVENTION:

How acting to prevent
problems occurring
or getting worse may
help public bodies
meet their objectives

GRYFACH tecach GWYRBRACH © STRONGER fairer GREENER




Pozvsys

.
.....
B B

A5
o
SN A5

Role of Scrutiny Committees

d3IN33H0 2.1 u3oNouLs o H3VBdEAMOYovos) HovaauD M



GRYFACH tecach 6GWYRRBAGH © STRONGER fairer GREENER

Role of Scrutiny

Review and

evaluation

Seeking
Assurance and
Clarification
around progress

>

Powys

Scrutinising the progress, processes, and impact of
performance and performance management within the
Council.

e Responsibility to challenge if we are doing what we said we
would do, and whether we are doing it well.

e Reviewing, analysing, and evaluating the performance of the
Council, including the Corporate and Strategic Equality Plan
Scorecard, for quality, relevance, and usefulness.

¢ |dentifying and voicing any queries or concerns that arise

e Working with Cabinet to seek assurance and develop
performance

e Balancing the concerns of the people and communities of
Powys with issues of strategic risk (linked to Strategic
[...]

Diolch yn fawr —
Any Questions?

GRYFACH tecach GWYRRBAGH © STRONGER fairer GREENER




This page is intentionally left blank



Stronger, Fairer, Greener
Our Corporate and Strategic Equality Plan

2023-2027

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg

Page 33



What is this document?
This document is the Council’s Corporate and Strategic Equality Plan, which sets out our well-
being objectives, and what action we need to take to deliver them.

The purpose of this Corporate and Strategic Equality Plan is to present the well-being priorities for
Powys County Council for the years 2023 to 2027.

Accessibility/Contact us

By e-mail: business_intelligence@powys.gov.uk

Website: www.powys.gov.uk

By phone: 01597 826000

By post:

Chief Executive and Member Support
Powys County Council

County Hall

Llandrindod Wells

Powys LD1 5LG

Twitter: @powyscc @cspowys

Facebook: @powyscc @cspowys

YouTube: Cyngor Sir Powys County Council

We are committed to making our services, including our websites and applications, accessible to
all, removing barriers (where reasonable), and giving due regard to all groups when making

decisions.

If you would like this publication in an alternative format or larger font, please contact us using the
details on this page.

1 CRYFACH tecaclPeg¥BEDACH &) STRONGER fairer GREENER


mailto:business_intelligence@powys.gov.uk
http://www.powys.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/PowysCC/
https://twitter.com/cspowys
https://en-gb.facebook.com/powyscc/
https://en-gb.facebook.com/cspowys
https://www.youtube.com/c/CyngorSirPowysCountyCounci

How was this plan developed?
To develop this plan, we used information to make sure that our plans are based on the evidence
of what is needed, and what matters most to people in different communities in Powys. This

helped us to better understand the situation so that we could prioritise what we plan to do.

We were able to use a lot of the information from the recent Powys Well-being Assessment, the

Well-being Information
[...]
esponsible for
asking questions about the Council’'s performance by looking at what work is being done, and if it
is being done well. They act on behalf of the people of Powys, our partners, and regulators to
make sure that their views are included in the Council’s decision-making and help Council services

to better consider what community concerns, issues, or risks may impact the Council’s work.

28 CRYFACH tecach dvgRIBIACH &) STRONGER fairer GREENER



SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

Economy, Residents and
Communities Scrutiny Committee

Learning and Skills
Scrutiny Committee

Health and Care
Scrutiny Committee

Chair: Cllr. Angela Davies

Chair: Clir. Gwynfor Thomas Chair: Clir. Amanda Jenner

WORKING GROUPS

There are also other scrutiny activities that help the Council to review and develop its

performance, proposals, policies, and decision making. For example, there is a Finance Panel, a
Governance and Audit Committee, a Public Service Board Scrutiny Committee, and a Growing

Mid Wales Joint Scrutiny Committee (with Ceredigion County Council).

29 CRYFACH tecaclPaweB2DACH &) STRONGER fairer GREENER



Appendix

Appendix A
Protected Characteristics Objective 1 Objective 2 Objective 3
Age Yes Yes Yes
Disability Yes Yes Yes
Gender re-assignment Yes Yes Yes
Marriage or Civil Partnership Yes Yes Yes
Pregnancy and Maternity Yes Yes Yes
Race Yes Yes Yes
Religion or Belief Yes Yes Yes
Sex Yes Yes Yes
Sexual Orientation Yes Yes Yes

30 CRYFACH tecach dWgRIBHCH &) STRONGER fairer GREENER



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Quarter 3 Performance
	CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.
	1.	Purpose
	1.1.	The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s 2023 to 2024 Quarter 3 (October to December) Corporate and Strategic Equality Plan Scorecard.
	1.2.	The Scorecard is available on the Council’s website by visiting: https://en.powys.gov.uk/article/14124/Corporate-Plan-Updates
	2.	Background
	2.1.	The Quarter 3 Corporate and Strategic Equality Plan Scorecard shows the Council’s performance against its expectations between April and December 2023.
	2.2.	The new performance year commenced on 01 April 2023 to coincide with the publication of the Council’s new Corporate and Strategic Equality Plan: Stronger, Fairer, Greener.  (We abbreviate references to this plan as ‘CSEP’.)
	2.3.	The purpose of the CSEP is to present the well-being priorities for the Council for the years 2023 to 2027, which support the seven national well-being goals of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. The Council’s priorities are its three corporate well-being objectives, which are:
	1.	We will improve people’s awareness of services, and how to access them, so that they can make informed choices.
	2.	We will support good quality, sustainable, employment, providing training opportunities, and pursuing real living wage employer accreditation.
	3.	We will work to tackle poverty and inequality to support the well-being of the people of Powys.
	2.4.	The CSEP contains all the priority work for the Council, driven by the Cabinet’s work programme and ambitions.  The objectives and measures integrate the equality objectives and measures to ensure that we work towards a fairer Powys in all aspects of our work, and that equality is at the heart of our approach.
	2.5.	The well-being objectives are organisation-wide areas of focus that we actively pursue so that we can make positive improvements to our services.  The performance process helps the Council to reflect on the year so far, to evaluate its approaches and contributions, to consider what has been learned, and to plan what actions can or should be taken to support ongoing progress.
	2.6.	All council services and staff help to contribute to meeting the Council’s ambition. Each service has provided a written update about how they have contributed towards the achievement of the Council’s three corporate objectives and, where appropriate, the supporting measures.
	2.7.	The new reporting system on

Minutes of the meeting


Health and Care Scrutiny Committee Wednesday, 28 February 2024 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD AT BY ZOOM ON WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillors G E Jones, J Ewing, L Rijnenberg, C Robinson, C Walsh, 
L Brighouse and H Hulme 
 
Officers: 
Clive Pinney – Legal and Monitoring Officer 
Jane Thomas  - Director or Corporate Services 
Lynette Lovell – Director of Education 
Nina Davies – Director of Social Services and Housing 
Diane Reynolds - Director of Economic Development and Growth 
Matt Perry – Chief Officer - Place 
Catherine James – Head of Transformation and Democratic Services 
James Langridge Thomas – Deputy Head of Transformation and Communications  
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor: G E Jones, B 
Breeze 

 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
  

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  
 

The Committee did not receive any disclosures of prohibited party whips which a 
Member had been given in relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 
78(3) of the Local Government Measure 2011. 

 
4.  QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE  

 
Background: 

         The Corporate and Strategic Equality Plan known as ‘Stronger, Fairer, 
Greener’ the priority work for the Council driven by the Cabinets works 
programme and ambitions and sets out three wellbeing objectives and 
provides the actions to deliver them.   

         The purpose of the Plan was to present the wellbeing priorities for 2023-
2027. It was important to note that the plan did not cover the full work of 
the Council as services compile and monitor individual service 
improvement plans.  

         Each wellbeing objective progress was monitored and tracked, with 
outcomes provided from a results-based accountability approach. 

         The sustainable principle showed long term involvement, prevention, 
collaboration, and integration. 

         An engagement overview demonstrated activities carried out throughout 
the quarter.   



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee Wednesday, 28 February 2024 
 

 

         Assurance was given that targets were challenged and analysed at a 
service level and through service performance meetings with Directors 
and Portfolio Holders. It was noted that some targets were statutory. 

         More detailed explanatory commentary would  provide clarification 
around the reasons for why measures were at  certain levels or why no 
data had been specified.  

  
Committees Comments: 

         Appreciation was shared for the significant amount of data provided in the 
report and the hours taken to provide such a substantial report.  

         The overall picture provided in the report for a scrutiny audience did not 
provide enough statistical information for both service and geographical 
areas.  And suggested that Individual security committees could carry out 
deep dives into certain areas of concern.  

         A form of reflection could be developed to ensure full awareness of the 
target audience, which was to be fully considered,   

         It was asked that the Council were mindful of who the report would be 
available to and ensure it was effective for readability and 
meaningfulness.  

         The report was a work in progress and still in the development stages, 
however it was noted that more developed data was being provided for 
each quarter.  

         It was asked that all wider learning could be shared with scrutiny 
committees and the whole Council. 

         The scorecard held a significant amount of data but could be used more 
effectively.  It was important that the report was balanced, useful and 
meaningful.  Statements within the report were not backed up with 
evidence on occasion and difficult to acknowledge fully.  

         The information in the measures section triggered more questions which 
led the reader to the commentary which was useful and helpful.  

  
The Corporate and strategic Equality Plan Objectives: 

         It was explained that the drop in positive feedback had dropped 
significantly which was not representative of County, and difficult to draw 
learning from such low response numbers.  Alternative options and 
methods were being explored to encourage the engagement process and 
rials were being held with colleagues including the Health Board for a 
joined up approach. 

         Assurance was given that more detailed information was provided to the 
Scrutiny Committees on a monthly basis for certain measures to in order 
for progress to be tracked.  

         Clarification was provided that data collection options were being 
explored for some measures that were not completed.  

         More information was available through other means including the 
Wellbeing Bank and the Wellbeing Assessment.  

         The workforce data was comprehensive which reflected seasonal 
changes within the year, however It was felt that the workforce figures 
could include the school staff.  

         More information would be provided in the next quarter to capture data for 
apprentices and the Councils Grow Your Own Schemes to demonstrate 
effectiveness.  



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee Wednesday, 28 February 2024 
 

 

         Assurance was given that long-term targets were broken down and 
commentary included interim figures for the wider annual target progress.  

  
Conclusions: 

         Documents provided to Scrutiny are done so in a timely manner, they 
must be  complete, up to date and contain accurate information.   

         Full narrative explanations were to be provided around the data for clarity 
and more effective challenge.  

         Comparisons year on year, and the provision of segment progress for 
long targets would help to analyse the performance of the Council.  

         The document audience must be more considered, including the 
presentation of information for the Council to achieve the widest possible 
audience.  

         Improvements could be made for a more aesthetically pleasing 
document, removing the amount of grey cells, and providing the data 
broken down into service area and geographically would greatly help.  

  
Scrutiny’s Recommendation to 
Cabinet 

Accept  
(plus Action 
& timescale) 

Partially 
Accept  

(plus Rationale,  
Action & timescale) 

Reject  
(plus Rationale) 

1.    The target audience for any 
document must be evaluated and 
considered for the Council to 
encompass value, effectiveness, 
and readability. 

      

2.    Complete, accurate and up to date 
documents must be provided to 
Scrutiny Committees in a timely 
manner to enable full and effective 
challenge. 

      

  
  


